#### MAYOR AND COUNCIL COMMUNICATION

**DATE:** February 07, 2023

TO: Mayor and Council

**FROM:** Saundra Passailaigue, City Secretary

**THROUGH:** Crystal Caldera, City Manager

**SUBJECT:** Discussion and Possible Action on a Resolution of the City Council of the

City of Leon Valley Ordering and Establishing Procedures for a Special Election to be Held on May 06, 2023 in the City of Leon Valley for the Purpose of Submitting to the Qualified Voters a Proposition to Vote For or Against the Reauthorization of the Local Sales and Use Tax in the City of Leon Valley, Texas at the Rate of One-Quarter (1/4) of One Percent (0.0025000) to Continue Providing Revenue for Maintenance and Repair

of Municipal Streets.

**SPONSOR(S):** N/A

### **PURPOSE**

A resolution ordering a Special Election in the City of Leon Valley, Texas, for the purpose of submitting to the voters a proposition relating to the continuation or dissolution of the Leon Valley Crime Control and Prevention District and the adoption of a local sales and use tax at a rate of one- eighth of one percent pursuant to Chapter 363 of the Texas Local Government Code. The Election shall be conducted between the hours of 7:00 a.m. and 7:00 p.m. on May 06, 2023, which is a uniform election date as defined in the Texas Election Code, as amended (the "Code").

"The reauthorization of the local sales and use tax in the City of Leon Valley, TX at the rate of one-quarter (1/4) of one percent (0.0025000) to continue providing revenue for maintenance and repair of municipal streets."

### **SEE LEON VALLEY**

Social – The electoral process enables residents of Leon Valley who are qualified voters to engage in the promotion and provision of a superior quality of life.

Economic - Not applicable

Environmental – Not applicable.

# **FISCAL IMPACT**

The City will see a cost savings by participating in the Joint Election. Cost of this election is authorized in the current Fiscal Year Budget.

# **RECOMMENDATION**

City staff recommends approval.	
APPROVED:	DISAPPROVED:
APPROVED WITH THE FOLLOWING AMENDMENTS:	
ATTEST:	
SAUNDRA PASSAILAIGUE, TRMC City Secretary	